(15 lakh) 1500,000/- after 
intimidating her, who had reported to the Millaniya Police on 15.01.2026. 

On 20.01.2026, a team of officers from the bureau arrested a suspect in 

connection with the crime in the Wadduwa Police Division along with a 
motorcycle and four hundred and ninety thousand (490,000/=) rupees of the stolen 
money. 

The suspect is a 44-year-old resident of Waskaduwa. 

The Panadura Divisional Crime Investigation Bureau is conducting further 

investigations. 

I am attaching a video clip related to this raid. 

Police Media Division.